
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 4 SEPTEMBER 2008, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2008.  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 To pass the following resolution:-  
 
 

 

 



RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
item 12 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes should be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) and also on the 
Council web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 
   
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115).  
 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

6 DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2008 - 2013  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism - report circulated  
 

1 - 42 

7 2008  CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN: PROPOSED 
EXETER UNIVERSITY FEASIBILITY STUDY 

 

 To consider the report of the Directorate Projects Officer - report circulated  
 

43 - 46 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

8 ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism - report circulated  
 

47 - 54 

9 GLOBAL GRANTS - EXETER POSITIVE STEPS  

 To consider a report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

55 - 78 



10 BEACON HEATH SURGERY  

 To consider the joint report of the Head of Estates and Director Economy and 
Development – report circulated   
 

79 - 82 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

11 ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE  2008  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services – report circulated   
 

83 - 86 

PART II: ITEM SUGGESTED FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

12 RESTRUCTURING OF THE STAFFING PROVISION OF EXETER'S 
UNDERGROUND PASSAGES 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism on a proposed 
restructuring of the staffing provision following the reopening of the Underground 
Passages – report circulated to Members   
 

87 - 94 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 13 

November 2008 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors M A Baldwin (Chair), Gale (Deputy Chair), Boyle, P Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, Martin, 
Newcombe, Noble, Sheldon, W M Starling, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Final  

 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

4 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

EXECUTIVE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2008– 2013  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE 
 

1.1
  

To seek Members views on the draft Economic Development Strategy for Exeter and the 
sub-region for 2008 – 2013 following the comments received from the consultation 
process. 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In June 2008 Members received a report on the key issues facing the local economy and 
the early draft of the Economic Development Strategy supported by a presentation from 
Cooper Simms, the consultants commissioned to support its preparation.   
 

2.2 The city is
[...]
businesses growth  

 

4.36.2 Strategic Objective 2 - Strong and Inclusive Communities 
 
§§§§ Develop measures to address deprivation prioritising those pockets in the city 

identified as being in the worst 20 ‘super output areas.’  
§§§§ Enhance business links and involvement with schools to support measures to 

address low attainment and raise aspirations. 
 

4.37 
 
 
 

The Action Plan includes suggested outcomes and targets some of which are awaiting 
more information before they can be finalised.  These will be reported to Members during 
ongoing monitoring of the implementation of the Strategy. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Any financial implications for the implementation of the City of Exeter and EHODEP 
Economic Development Strategy will be reported to Committee on a project-by-project 
basis. 
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION that: - 
 

6.1 Members note the report and provide their views on the proposed strategic priorities and 
action plan for the City of Exeter and also for the Exeter and Heart of Devon Economic 
Partnership’s Economic Development Strategy 2008 – 2013. 
 

 
 
RICHARD BALL 
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background Documents:   
 
1. Scrutiny Committee – Economy 5 June 2008 ‘Economic Development Strategy 2008– 2013’  
 
22/08/08 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



E
x
e
te
r 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 H
e
a
rt
 O
f 
D
e
v
o
n
 E
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
S
tr
a
te
g
y
 2
0
0
8
-1
3
  
 D
R
A
F
T
 A
C
T
IO
N
 P
L
A
N
  
  
  
  
  
 A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
  

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

 

C
o
o
p
e
r 

S
im

m
s
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

(R
e
v
is

e
d
 

1
9
/0

8
/0

8
) 

1
 

D
ra
ft
 A
c
ti
o
n
 P
la
n
 

 A
c
[...]
p
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
 a
n
d
 a
c
ti
o
n
s
 f
o
r 
M
id
 D
e
v
o
n
 n
o
t 
c
o
v
e
re
d
 e
ls
e
w
h
e
re
 u
n
d
e
r 
th
is
 s
tr
a
te
g
ic
 o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
 a
re
 s
e
t 
o
u
t 
b
e
lo
w
 

3
.7
.1
 L
o
b
b
y
 f
o
r 
im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 t
o
 J
2
8
 o
f 
th
e
 M
5
 

in
 o
rd
e
r 
to
 u
n
lo
c
k
 t
h
e
 p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
fo
r 
fu
rt
h
e
r 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
a
t 
C
u
ll
o
m
p
to
n
 

 

F
a
c
ili

ta
te

 a
n
d
 L

o
b
b
y
 (

S
 &

 L
) 

D
C

C
 (

L
),

 S
W

R
D

A
 (

S
&

F
),

 
M

D
D

C
 (

L
),

 H
ig

h
w

a
y
s
 

A
g

e
n
c
y
 (

S
) 

D
e
ta

ile
d
 p

la
n
 a

n
d
 f
u
n
d
in

g
 

a
g
re

e
d
 

 

Page 42



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
4 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
EXECUTIVE 

16 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 
 

2008 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN: PROPOSED EXETER 
UNIVERSITY FEASIBILITY STUDY 

 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To seek Executive approval for the Centre for Energy and Environment (CEE) at 

Exeter University to undertake an initial feasibility assessment of options for a) 
low carbon energy solutions in those parts of Exwick without a mains gas 
connection and b) shared energy solutions for the City’s industrial estates, 
drawing on a survey of energy use in these areas. 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 The City Council approved a Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan for Exeter 

in January 2008, following discussion at Executive on 22 January 2008. The 
Action Plan identifies, among other actions, two studies to be led by the City 
Council: 
 

• Undertake a survey of the Exwick area to assess the viability of a 
renewable energy replacement for Economy 7 heating 

• Undertake mapping of main industrial sites to identify patterns of energy 
use and explore opportunities for shared supply through decentralised 
(local) energy production 

  
2.2 Officers from the City Council have asked the Centre for Energy and 

Environment at Exeter University to produce a proposal for taking forward both 
study elements. As me
[...]
utlined, drawing on technical expertise from Exeter University and 
further developing partnerships with the energy sector. 

  
5.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  
 (i) That Members approve additional expenditure of £14,500 from the LPSA 

performance reward grant and a contribution of £5,000 from the Economy 
and Development Directorate partnership reserve to fund feasibility work 
by Exeter University as outlined above. 

  
 

 
 
 
 
DAVID BETTELEY 
DIRECTORATE PROJECTS OFFICER 
 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan for Exeter.  

 
22/08/08

Page 44



Final 

Annex 1 
 

Strand 1: A Feasibility Study for Carbon Reductions in the Exwick Area of Exeter 
 
Work for Exeter’s climate change strategy has identified that the Exwick area of Exeter may 
have the potential for substantial carbon emissions reduction through the potential 
application of energy efficiency measures and low and zero carbon energy solutions. The 
study will identify what types of energy efficiency and low carbon heating schemes may be 
appropriate  
 
The scope of the work is as follows: 
 

Task 

1. Identify clusters of higher carbon emission buildings belonging to the same private 
or public landlords, or significant non-domestic buildings, and any useful interest 
from community groups (e.g. Exwick Community Association). 

2. Estimate of energy consumption by the above buildings and groups. 

3. Develop a shortlist of potential energy efficiency and / or low carbon heating 
schemes. 

4. Outline costing of the schemes. 

5. Assess the schemes’ feasibility on the basis of the above cost estimates and other 
factors including the comparative cost effectiveness of low carbon heating and the 
traditional alternatives.  

 
Strand 2: Establishing the Potential for Collaborative Energy Use in Exeter’s 
Sowton and Marsh Barton Industrial Estates 
 
Work for the Exeter climate change strategy identified that reducing carbon dioxide 
emissions from energy use in the non-domestic sector is the highest priority in tackling city 
wide emissions reduction. One potential opportunity is collaborative measures between 
businesses to reduce energy usage. This study will identify business energy use in Sowton 
and Marsh Barton. The larger energy consumers will be identified and their energy use to 
adjacent businesses analysed. Conceptual shared energy schemes will then be identified. 
 
The scope of the work is as follows: 
 

Task 

1.Direct approaches to organisations in Marsh Barton already known or thought to be 
major energy users, including those identified by RPS in their work for the Exeter 
EfW Report 

2. Compile details of the heat uses & losses + electricity use by the above 
organisations 

3. Presentation or circular (with response details) to Marsh Barton Forum and Sowton 
Forum on potential opportunities for shared energy schemes. Collaborate with other 
organisations involved in business consultation work linked to Waste-to-Energy 
Plant.  

4. Direct approach to any significant organisations from whom no response has been 
obtained. 

5. Development of energy scheme concepts, with analysis of their comparative 
advantages and disadvantages 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 
 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
4 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consult members on the issues and proposed priorities for the draft City Arts 

Strategy, prior to wider consultation on the proposed strategic priorities and action 
plan and completion of the Strategy. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council supports the arts under the banner of its Arts and Media Strategy, which 

it approved in 2004 and which sits within the Cultural Strategy approved in 2003, 
providing a linking framework between Leisure, Arts, Parks and Open Spaces and 
Tourism. 

 
2.2 The over-arching aim of the Arts and Media Strategy has been to contribute to the 

Exeter Vision objective of establishing Exeter’s position “as a cultural and fun place 
to be”.  In particular, the priorities of the Strategy have been to both enhance the 
vibrancy and range of activities and to improve the quality, diversity and accessibility 
of cultural facilities and activities, whilst securing the city’s reputation as an important 
regional cultural centre. 

 
2.3 The approved objectives of the Arts and Media Strategy following consultation were 

to:- 

• develop the arts and media infrastructure in order to establish Exeter as a county 
and regional cultural centre 

• improve the quality and diversity of arts and media activity in the city 

• increase access to and participation in arts and media activity  

• support the involvement of artists and their work to give added value to places 
and spaces in the built and natural environment, by investing them with 
character, social relevance and visual stimulation 

• support Exeter as a learning city through the development of arts and media 
activity that increases cultural appreciation and access to learning and skills 

• support arts activities that contribute to strong communities and social inclusion 

• maximise existing cultural investment in the city and increase external funding for 
arts and media activity and facilities 

 
2.4 These objectives have provided the focus for the activities of the Arts, Festivals and 

Events team and partnership working with a number of organisations and individuals, 
including Arts Council England, Exeter Arts Council, Exeter Northcott Theatre, Exeter 
Phoenix, Spacex Gallery, Exeter Barnfield Theatre, South West Screen, British Film 
Institute and many others. 

 
2.5 Members have received regular reports on specific initiatives, the Council’s extended 

programme of festivals and events and its grant support for the core 
[...]


Page 58



Final

provided by Government for young people and the remainder coming from a
private charity, a private company and £15,000 from Devon County Council.

5.2 The Economy and Tourism Unit has funding within the 2008/09 Economic
Initiatives Budget for skills development of some £31,520. It is proposed that this
funding is used as co-funding to the finance already committed by Friends
Provident and others making a working fund of at least £70,520. It is also intended
to try and lever in additional resources from other potential funding partners.

5.3 Officers will continue together with the Devon Community Foundation in their
efforts to secure additional and matched funding from partners. Progress will be
reported at future meetings of Scrutiny Economy.

6 RECOMMENDED that:

6.1 Members note the report.

6.2 Members support and agree to the release of £31,520 from the Economy and
Tourism Budget 2008/09 to support the continued delivery of the Exeter Positive
Steps Fund.

RICHARD BALL
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)
Background papers:

1. Grants Committee, 24 February 2005, Scrutiny Committee – Economy, 3 March 2005
Executive, 15 March 2005: ‘EU Global Grants Programme’

2. Scrutiny Committee – Economy, 1 March 2007, ‘Update – Global Grants’

22/08/08

Page 59



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
1

G
ro

u
p

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
P

ro
je

c
t

A
im

S
k
il

ls
D

e
v
e
lo

p
e
d

T
a
rg

e
t

1
T

a
rg

e
t

2
O

u
tc

o
m

e
s

-
a
g

e
s

a
n

d
b

e
n

e
fi

c
ia

ri
e
s

A
g

e
A

w
a
rd

>
1
9

2
0
to

5
0

5
0
+

Female

Male

Total
beneficiaries

1
.

A
g

e
C

o
n
c
e
rn

(E
x
e
te

r)
In

it
ia

te
v
o
lu

n
te

e
r

tr
a
in

in
g

p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
d
e
a
lin

g
w

it
h

s
o
c
ia

l
c
a
re

is
s
u
e
s

P
ra

c
ti
c
a
l

Im
p
ro

v
e
d

n
u
m

b
e
rs

o
f

v
o
lu

n
te

e
rs

ta
k
in

g
u
p

tr
a
in

in
g

o
p
p
o
rt

u
n
it
ie

s
w

it
h
in

o
u
r

o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
[...]
tinue to 
press the Practice to resolve the outstanding issues regarding funding and to 
drawn down on the building lease.  However, neither the PCT nor the City 
Council is in a position to be able to enforce this course of action on the Practice. 

  
4.0 RECOMMENDED that: 
  
 The petition be noted. 
  
  
 
 
 

DAVID PROSSER 
HEAD OF ESTATES SERVICES 
 

JOHN RIGBY 
DIRECTOR 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:-  None 
 
Date: 24 July 2008/22/08/08 
 

Page 80



 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 4 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE 2008 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of any forecast variations to the budget, based 

on the first three months of the financial year 2008/09. 
 
2. INFORMATION 
 
2.1 This report highlights any differences by management unit to the outturn 

forecast for the first three months of the financial year up to 30 June 2008 
compared with the approved annual budget.  During this period the total of 
the variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for this committee will 
increase by £61,290 which represents a variation of 3.06% from the approved 
budget. 

 
2.2 The main variations by management unit are detailed below:   
  £ 
2008-2009 APPROVED ESTIMATE 
 

 2,002,270 
 

83A1 PROPERTY & ESTATES SERVICES  (8,500) 
 Rental income is higher than expected at several properties 

due to the completion of various lease renewals, geared rent 
increases and income from the release of several restrictive 
covenants relating to ex-council dwellings. 
  
Projected income at St George’s Retail Units is lower than 
budgeted due to the former Card Shop being vacant. 
 

  

83A3 CAR PARKING  17,000 
 Both fee and season ticket income levels are lower than 

anticipated due to deter
[...]
2008 - 2013
	EHOD EDS Draft Action Plan 2008-2013 040708 -190808 APPENDIX 1

	7 2008  CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN: PROPOSED EXETER UNIVERSITY FEASIBILITY STUDY
	8 ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY
	9 GLOBAL GRANTS - EXETER POSITIVE STEPS
	10 BEACON HEATH SURGERY
	11 ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE  2008
	Stewardship - 1st Quarter

	12 RESTRUCTURING OF THE STAFFING PROVISION OF EXETER'S UNDERGROUND PASSAGES



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

4 September 2008 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Margaret Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Gale, P J Brock, Coates, Martin, Newcombe, Sheldon, W M Starling, 
Winterbottom and Mitchell 

 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, and Member 
Services Officer (SLS) 

 
Also present: 

 
Councillor Wadham Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport  
 

27 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 
Councillor P J Brock  
Councillor Martin  
Councillor Gale  
 
Councillor Sheldon  
Councillor Newcombe 
 

  

29 (shareholder with British Gas)  
31 (a prison service employee) 
30  (wife is employed at Northcott 

Theatre) 
32 (patient at Beacon Heath Surgery) 
32 (Vice Chair of Health and Adult 

Services Overview Scrutiny 
Committee DCC) 

 
  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 
 

28 Draft Economic Development Strategy 2008 - 2013 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism sought Members’ final views on the draft 
Economic Development Strategy for Exeter and the sub-region for 2008 – 2013, 
following the comments received from the consultation process. He circulated a copy 
of the consultation responses together with a revision of the Action Plan, which set 
out a number of objectives and priorities for the Exeter and Heart of Devon area. 
These actions would be monitored and were subject to review to ensure that they 
remained realistic, particularly in view of the current economic down turn. 
 
The following responses were given to issues raised by Members:- 
 

• Funding for the enhancement of the London Waterloo line, is now in place and 
will enable the creation of a dual passing loop at Axminster and an hourly 
service by the end of 2009, with the railway station and other infrastructure at 
Cranbrook likely to be in place before any housing. Other transport 
improvements included funding for junctions 29/30 of the M5.  There is little 
progress to date on the dualling of the A30/A303 through to Wiltshire and 



 
 

Somerset and the projected costs of the improvements of the A358 from 
Ilminster to Junction 25 of the M5 have risen dramatically.  

• Detail on the distribution of employment by occupation is drawn from 
Government data.  The definition of each category was outlined particularly for 
skilled work or trades, which showed as a lower percentage than the rest of 
Devon, because of Exeter’s relatively low level of manufacturing, compared 
with other parts of Devon and the national average of 16%. 

• Exeter’s educational attainment levels had recently improved and when the 
latest exam results were collectively available, they would be included in the 
final Strategy document.  Members noted the improvement which had been 
achieved despite the change in the age of pupils moving onto senior school and 
disruption from the building of the new schools.  

• Cooper Simms had identified the need for a new conference facility and whilst 
Members referred to alternative facilities at Thomas Hall, the Rugby Stadium at 
Sandygate, and the University, each was not ideal in terms of scale, availability 
and location.  The consultant’s view was that a large dedicated city centre 
facility with access to restaurants and transport was more appropriate.  

• The progress on Skypark had been very slow – planning consent was sought in 
2000, but detailed information was still being supplied by Devon County Council 
to the local planning authority. The County Council was now seeking a joint 
venture partner and although some of the biggest issues around planning had 
been addressed, others were still to be resolved.  

 
A Member referred to the focus and the strength of the Strategy and its proposed 
solutions for urban areas and commented on the future potential for loss of focus on 
the city, if there were a change in Exeter’s administrative status.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the proposed strategic priorities and action 
plan for the city of Exeter and supported the recommendation that Executive approve 
the Exeter and Heart of Devon Economic Partnership’s Economic Development 
Strategy 2008 – 2013.  
 

(Report circulated) 
  

29 2008  Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan: Proposed Exeter University 
Feasibility Study 
 
Councillor PJ Brock declared a personal interest as the holder of British Gas shares.  
 
The Director Economy and Development presented a report which sought Executive 
approval for the Centre for Energy and Environment (CEE) at Exeter University to 
undertake an initial feasibility assessment of options looking at low carbon energy 
solutions in those parts of Exwick without a mains gas connection; and shared 
energy solutions for the City’s industrial estates, drawing on a survey of energy use 
in these areas. This study provided a good opportunity to look at a sample of 
households in Exeter without gas, and identify more sustainable and economic 
solutions. He responded to concerns that there would be enough participation from  
domestic households and businesses to make significant changes in their energy 
use.   
 
A Member queried whether these households would be able to look at the investment 
to replace uneconomical systems such as night storage heaters.  The Director 
referred to the importance of developing a comprehensive action plan to support a 
more sustainable approach to energy use.  This study should come up with viable 



 
 

and economic solutions which might result in future grants to help a good proportion 
of public housing in Exwick. 
  
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported approval by the Executive for additional 
expenditure of £14,500 from the Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA) 
Performance Reward Grant and a contribution of £5,000 from the Economy 
Development Partnership reserve to fund feasibility work by Exeter University as 
outlined in the report. 
 

(Report circulated)   
 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

30 Arts and Media Strategy 
 
Councillor Gale declared a personal interest as his wife is an employee at the 
Northcott Theatre. 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented a report which set out the issues and 
priorities for the draft City Arts and Media Strategy, prior to wider consultation on the 
proposed strategic priorities and action plan, before a final draft is brought back to 
this Committee.  The over arching aim of the Arts and Media Strategy has been to 
contribute to the Exeter vision of establishing a position as a ‘cultural and fun place to 
be’ and securing the city’s reputation as an important regional centre.      
 
In advance of the meeting, Councillor Martin raised concern over recent media 
reports, which suggested there may be a review of the future funding of Exeter’s 
festivals and events.  He requested additional information be provided for the 
meeting on the following: - Summer, Autumn, Animated, Vibraphonic and Open 
Studio Festivals in addition to the Exeter Respect Festival with financial detail for the 
past five years; including those events completed in this municipal year from the City 
Council budget; external funding from public sources; external funding from private 
sources and also surplus/deficit before and after subsidy from City Council reserves.  
He felt that the benefits of the individual festivals and in particular Animated Exeter 
and the Respect Festival events greatly enhanced the lives of Exeter citizens and 
met the vision theme of Exeter as a ‘cultural and fun place to be’.  However he 
considered that it may now be appropriate to take a fresh look at some of the events 
and in particular the Summer Festival to ensure that they still represented value for 
money and provided accessible entertainment. Some additional detail in reply to the 
question would be sent to Members. In response to further comments, the Head of 
Economy and Tourism stated that private sponsorship was increasingly harder to 
obtain resulting from the downward economic trend and change of policy of some 
organisations towards supporting the 2012 Olympics.  
 
A Member referred to the dilemma of creating a balance between the costs of hosting 
events like the Summer Festival, the need to address the emphasis on profit and 
loss, and to allow the Strategy to pursue the chance for the citizens of Exeter to enjoy 
a sense of innovation and artistic excellence. The difficulty of quantifying the benefits 
of such events was acknowledged.  
 
It was agreed that a working group be formed to discuss issues relating to the 
Strategy in more depth and for their findings to be reported back to the Committee. 
The working group would comprise the following Members -  Councillors M. Baldwin, 
Coates, Gale, Martin and Newcombe.  
 



 
 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the formulation of a working group to 
consider the Strategy in more depth and report back as part of the wider consultation 
of the draft Strategy and action plan to a future Scrutiny Committee. 
  

(Report circulated)   
 

31 Global  Grants - Exeter Positive Steps 
 
Councillor Martin declared a personal interest as a prison service employee. 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism reported on the outcome and success of 
activities under this initiative and the proposal to continue the project with a further 
financial contribution from the City Council.  He responded to some disappointment in 
the relatively low number of recipients of the scheme coming off benefits, and 
acknowledged that this was a challenging client group.  A Member welcomed the 
support of the officer within the Economic Development team who has developed the 
good relationship with the Devon Community Foundation and helped to ensure the 
quality of funding and feedback, and some work with ex offenders has been 
particularly beneficial. The joint DCF support was welcomed as this has reduced the 
cost of administering the programme whilst providing support to help applicants 
funding for meaningful activities.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and supported the release of 
£31,520 from the Economy and Tourism budget 2008/09 to support the continued 
delivery of the Exeter Positive Steps Fund.  
 

(Report circulated)   
 

32 Beacon Heath Surgery 
 
Councillor Sheldon declared a personal interest as a patient at the Beacon Heath 
Surgery.  Councillor Newcombe declared a personal interest as Vice Chair of Health 
and Adult Services Overview Scrutiny Committee, DCC. 
 
The Director Economy and Development presented a report which provided 
background to the outcome of a petition presented by Councillor Martin to Council in 
July.  The City Council had previously agreed a long lease of a suitable site at 
Exhibition Fields, and Planning Committee subsequently gave consent for a medical 
centre, pharmacy and associated works. The value of the scheme to the community 
is widely recognised, but it was noted that the initiative now lies with the partners of 
the GP practice and the PCT.  
 
Councillor Martin confirmed that the petition had been presented to the Social and 
Health Inclusion Partnership (SHIP) Member Forum, and formally received by Dr 
Pearson, the Director of Public Health for the PCT.  She had been unable to provide 
no additional news on progress other than an affirmation that the PCT was under 
great pressure to deliver services. Councillor Martin confirmed that officers in the 
Estates Team had done all they could to bring this facility forward, but he faced ever 
increasing difficulties justifying the delay to local constituents. County Councillor 
Westlake will present the petition at a forthcoming Health and Adult Services 
Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members noted the report.  
 

(Report circulated)  
 



 
 

33 Economy Scrutiny Stewardship to June 2008 
 
The Director Economy and Development presented the report advising Members of 
the overall financial performance of the Economy and Development Directorate for 
the first three months of the financial year 2008/09, for the period up to 30 June 
2008. Details of the main variations were set out and a couple of trends were 
highlighted including car park income, which was 2% lower than anticipated.  
Planning income was also adversely affected which was not unexpected due to the 
current state of the construction industry. 
   
The Director responded to a Member comment stating that there was no impact on 
parking income from the changes earlier in the year, and the management of parking 
enforcement.  He also advised that there was now a full complement of civil 
enforcement staff, and parking enforcement would continue to increase in efficiency 
for all areas of the city, including Topsham.   
 
Members noted the report.  
 

(Report circulated)   
 

34 Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

35 Restructuring of the Staffing Provision of Exeter's Underground Passages 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report which sought approval to 
redesignate and change the responsibility of a number of staff at Exeter’s 
Underground Passages, to improve operational efficiency, allow further development 
of the facility and manage the increased visitor number more effectively. He provided 
an update on the income generated by the Underground Passages and confirmed 
this had increased to £69,829 with a total of 19,845 visitors in the ten month period 
since reopening in September 2007. It was noted that all of the tours were sold out in 
the last fortnight of August.  
  
Members welcomed the report and noted the continuing success of the Underground 
Passages since their reopening, which provided a key attraction as well as 
representing good value for money.  The Head of Economy and Tourism agreed that 
the flexibility of the Passages provided something for everyone, and work was about 
to commence on marketing and developing more tours aimed specifically at groups 
and school parties. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the proposal that Executive agree the 
proposed staffing changes as detailed in the report. 
  

(Report circulated to Members)   
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm 
 

Chair 


